of cold-engine startup.
304. Idling prohibited. It is unlawful for any person to operate or cause or knowingly permit to be operated in any residential district in the City, except on a state highway, any motor of a motor vehicle which weighs twelve thousand (12,000) pounds or more, manufacturer’s gross vehicle weight, or any combination of motor vehicles towed by such motor vehicle, which remains stationary for a consecutive period longer than five (5) minutes. Fire and Police Department vehicles are exempt from this requirement if being used in their official capacity.

[...]

and such other information as required by law to constitute such notice as a summons to appear in the Municipal Court, should the penalty assessment not be paid within twenty (20) days from the date of notice.
(5) Any person convicted of a violation of this Section shall be punished by a fine of not less than thirty-five dollars ($35.00) nor more than four hundred ninety-nine dollars ($499.00).
(6) An officer coming upon an unattended vehicle which is in violation of this Section may place upon the vehicle a penalty assessment notice indicating the offense and directing the owner or operator of the vehicle to remit a penalty assessment of thirty-five dollars ($35.00) to the City’s Traffic Violations Bureau within twenty (20) days.